(1 MW), based upon the prior 12 months billing history at the time of the application, 

when aggregating the customer’s facilities listed in the application and within that service 

territory, or 

(2)  Have an annual natural gas consumption of greater than fourteen thousand MMBtu or 

Mcf (14,000 MMBtu or Mcf) at each location and a minimum combined annual natural 

gas consumption of seventy thousand MMBtu or Mcf (70,000 MMBtu or Mcf) when 

aggregating the customer’s facilities listed in the application and within that service 

territory.